

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 20-21107-Civ-SCOLA
(Consolidated with No. 20-21386 and 20-21685)

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and on Behalf) CLASS ACTION
of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
vs.)
)
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

**EMPLOYER-TEAMSTERS LOCAL NOS. 175 & 505 PENSION TRUST FUND'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO COMPETING MOTIONS
FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. The Individual Investors Group Is an Improper Group | 4 |
| B. Perry Is Atypical, Inadequate, and Subject to Unique Defenses that Render Him Ineligible to Represent the Class | 8 |
| 1. Perry Has No Recoverable Losses | 8 |
| 2. Perry Did Not Purchase Securities Issued by Norwegian During the Class Period..... | 9 |
| 3. Perry Has Been Convicted and Is Currently Serving a Sentence for a Crime Implicating His Propensity for Dishonesty | 11 |
| C. Only the Pension Trust Fund Satisfies the PSLRA’s Requirements | 13 |
| D. The Remaining Movant Does Not Qualify for the PSLRA’s Presumption..... | 14 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Andrada v. Atherogenics Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 00061(RJH), 2005 WL 912359 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Applestein v. Medivation Inc.</i> , No. C 10-00998 MHP, 2010 WL 3749406 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bodri v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00232-JST, 2016 WL 1718217 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Brustein v. Lampert</i> , No. 04-61159-CIV-LENARD/KLEIN, 2005 WL 8154797 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2005) | 4, 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>Chill v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 398 (D. Minn. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers v. Aracruz Cellulose S.A.</i> , No. 08-23317-CIV, 2009 WL 10664427 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Frias v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (W.D. Wash. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hall v. Nat’l Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 96–132–CIV–T–17(C), 1996 WL 467512 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hartsell v. Source Media</i> , No. 98-CV-01980-M, 2003 WL 21245989 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-0265, 2004 WL 1221353 (E.D. Pa. June 3, 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC, Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 372 (E.D. Va. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 cv 1825(NGG)(RER), 2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-08761–AKH, 2009 WL 1321167 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2009) | 3 |
| <i>In re Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 447 (C.D. Cal. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>In re Network Assoc., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Razorfish, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Surebeam Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 CV 1721JM(POR), 2004 WL 5159061 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Interstate Sec. Corp. v. Hayes Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Laventhall v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1983) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Phuong Ho v. NQ Mobile, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7608(WHP), 2014 WL 1389636 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 6, 10, 14 |
| <i>Sallustro v. Cannavest Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 81 (2d. Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Topping v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Weikel v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 377 (D.N.J. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Xianglin Shi v. Sina Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2154(NRB), 2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005)..... | 11 |
